AK8128B
MS1116 -E-00 Apr-11
- 1 -
Features
Output Frequency Range:
74.25MHz, 䯴74.25/1.001䯵MHz
148.5MHz, (148.5/1.001)MHz
Input Frequency:

(2) See Table1 for output frequency settings.
Table 1: Operation Clock Frequency Setting
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
Range
AK8128B 128B Tape and Reel 10-pin TMSOP -20 to 85 ͠
Pin Setting
F1 F0 CKOUT1 (MHz)
L L 74.25
L H 74.25/1.001
H L 148.5
H H 148.5/1.001
1:VDD
2:VSS
3:CLKIN
4:VSS
5:VDD
10:CKOUT
9:F1
7:CLKISEL
6:N.C.
8:F0
㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 㩷 AK8128B
MS1116 -E-00 Apr-11
- 3 -
 Absolute Maximum Rating
Over operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted (1)
Items Symbol Ratings Unit
Supply Voltage VDD -0.3 to 4.6 V
Input Voltage Vin VSS-0.3 to VDD+0.3 V
Input Current (any pins except supplies) IIN ±10 mA
Storage Temperature Tstg -55 to 130 C
Note
(1) Stress beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device.
These are stress ratings only.  Functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those
indicated under “Recommended Operating Conditions” is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Electrical parameters are guaranteed only over the
recommended operating temperature range.
This device is manufactured on a CMOS process, therefore, generically susceptible to
damage by excessive static voltage. Failure to observe proper handling and
installation procedures can cause damage.  AKM recommends that this device is handled with
appropriate precautions.
Recommended Operation Conditions
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Operating Temperature Ta -20 85 C
Supply Voltage (1) VDD 2.85 3.3 3.6 V
Input Clock Frequency Fin 27.0
48.0 MHz
Input Clock Duty Cycle At VDD/2 30 70 %
Cp1 74.25MHz, 74.175MHz 15 pF
Output Load Capacitance
Cp2  148.5MHz,148.351MHz 10 pF
Note:
(1) Power to VDDs requires to be supplied from a single source.  A decoupling capacitor of 0.1F for power
supply line should be installed close to each VDD pin.
ESD Sensitive Device
AK8128B                      䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃 䎃
Apr-11 MS1116 -E-00
- 4 -
DC Characteristics
All specifications at VDD: over 2.85 to 3.6V, Ta: -20 to +85͠, Input Frequency: 27MHz, unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Conditions MIN TYP MAX Unit
High Level Input Voltage VIH
Pin: CLKIN, CLKISEL,
    FSEL, OE
0.7VDD V
Low Level Input Voltage VIL
Pin: CLKIN, CLKISEL,
    FSEL, OE
0.3VDD V
Input Current 1 IL 1 Pin: CLKIN -10 +10 ȝA
Input Current 2 IL 2 Pin: CLKISEL,F0,F1 -20 +20 ȝA